Annual Financial Report of the Hellenic Bank Group 2024

HELLENIC BANK GROUP
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

47.3 Market Risk (continued)

It is noted that the most significant assumption which affects the calculation results for both the EVE and
NII sensitivities concerns the treatment of non-maturity deposits (NMDs). These deposits (current and
savings accounts) do not have a contractual maturity, and to this effect, depositors may withdraw the
available balance without prior notice. However, a significant share of these deposits is stable over time
and is thus defined as ‘core deposits’. Core deposits are highly unlikely to reprice as a result of changes
in interest rates. Therefore, core deposits are allocated in longer term time buckets. The Bank has
modelled NMDs through simulating deposit volumes for different categories to identify core deposits and
their maturity.

The tables below present the impact on Net Interest Income (over the next 12 months) as a result of a
change of ±200 basis points in interest rates for the significant currencies, which are the EUR and USD at
year end:

2024 Euro US Dollar Total
Non-derivatives financial assets €'000 €'000 €'000
+200 basis points 34.129 (2.221) 14.843

-200 basis points (131.876) (5.463) (137.339)

2023 Euro US Dollar Total
Non-derivatives financial assets €'000 €'000 €'000
+200 basis points 75.584 391 37.988

-200 basis points (180.138) (10.463) (190.601)

47.3.3 Price Risk
Price risk is derived from the undertaking of an open position in equities, bonds or derivatives. The Group
manages this risk through policies and procedures of setting and monitoring open position limits, stop
loss limits on trading positions, as well as concentration limits by issuer.

The table below presents the impact on financial results and own funds (including the impact from
changes in net profits) from reasonably possible changes in equity prices which are traded on stock
exchanges:

2024 2023

Net profits
Own

Funds Net profits Own Funds
€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

+15% change in index 4.462 2.243 3.287 2.160

-15% change in index (4.462) (2.243) (3.287) (2.160)

47.4 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk arising from the Bank encountering difficulty to meet its immediate financial
obligations.

The Group’s approach in managing liquidity risk is to ensure, to the extent possible (considering that the
main role of the Bank as an intermediary is to accept short term deposits and grant long term loans), that
there is adequate liquidity in order to satisfy its obligations, when they arise, under “normal”
circumstances as well as under stress conditions, without the Group incurring any additional costs.

188

Hellenic Bank Group - Member of Eurobank Group

[…]

IBNR expected losses %10 (30) (9) (29) (7)
IBNR expected losses %(10) 30 9 29 7
Year ended 2023
IBNR expected losses %10 (16) (5) (15) (5)
IBNR expected losses %(10) 173 533 107 467

47.7.4.3 Non-Life Business (excluding accident and sickness)

The table below analyses how profit and loss and equity would have increased/(decreased) if changes in
risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the
sensitivities both gross and net of reinsurance held and is based on a change in one risk variable with all
other variables held constant. Sensitivity analysis assumes that changes to variables can be made
independently, which is very unlikely to occur in practice.

197

Hellenic Bank Group - Member of Eurobank Group
Annual Financial Report of the Hellenic Bank Group 2024

HELLENIC BANK GROUP
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

47.7   Insurance Risk (continued)

Key assumption

Change in
assumption

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
Year ended 2024
Loss rate %10 (639) (588) (565) (515)
Loss rate %(10) 238 201 213 176
Inflation rate %1 (391) (240) (361) (210)
Inflation rate %(1) 391 258 358 226
Interest Rate +100bps 624 435 570 381
Interest Rate -100bps (648) (444) (592) (388)
Year ended 2023
Loss rate %10 (555) (534) (489) (458)
Loss rate %(10) 315 294 278 258
Inflation rate %1 (314) (246) (283) (215)
Inflation rate %(1) 314 257 282 225
Interest Rate +100bps 512 403 462 352
Interest Rate -100bps (528) (410) (477) (358)

47.7.5 Claims development

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified for
each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date. In
setting claims provisions, each insurance subsidiary considers the probability and magnitude of future
experience being more adverse than assumed which is reflected in the risk adjustment.

In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim is
at an early stage of development. As claims develop, the ultimate cost of claims becomes more certain.